Test Report

BLOOMINGVILLE A/S

N0.T51910280909TC

LENE HAUS VEJ 3-5 DK-7430 IKAST DENMARK

Date: SEP 20, 2019

The following samples were submitted and identified by/on behalf of the client as:
AURA TEAPOT, BLUE, PORCELAIN

Item No.

P.O. No.

Importer

Buyer

Supplier

Manufacturer

Country of Origin
Country of Destination
Sample Receiving Date

Testing Period

- BREMEHE
}\’hvspeclmsTem;Smw 3

Page 1 of 6

82047385 AS MAIN ITEM, GROUP TEST WITH 82047390

65001
BLOOMINGVILLE A/S
BLOOMINGVILLE A/S
BLOOMINGVILLE A/S
BLOOMINGVILLE A/S
CHINA

DENMARK

SEP 10, 2019

SEP 10, 2019 TO SEP 20, 2019

advised that information contained hereon
Client’s instructions, if any. The C |

transaction from axarcaslng all their rights and nhligal!ons under the
except in full, without prier mltton approval of the

subject o Terms nm! Cnndlllnns for Electrcmiz: Dt;uman 5 a8
Attention Is drawn to the of liability,

an: 5 iurlsﬂ}'c%ﬁfi"ﬁauo

Unloss olherwlae ngraed in wrlllnq thls uucumem Is issued by the Ccmpaﬂy sub]scl to itz General Conditlons ol’ Servlce prlntod
8 com/en/Terms-an ndi n:a X an

-C ndillon
3 an“nsd therein. Any holder o
he time of its intervention onl

at
s to its | Cilunt and this docul.rr[:ﬂt does nol exonerate parties to a

erms-: Bnc ment.aspx.

r'?m"ﬁ“‘“

cannol be . Top!

t is unlawful and offend

fargery or |

ontact us at teloephone:(B6-7

of tl
of this d d to |he lullesl extent of the law. Unless otherw}u stated the
reaulta shown in this test report refer only to the sam piai_'t) Iﬁstud und such sample(s) are relained for 30 days only.
chack the authenticity of testing / inspection report & certificate, please co
14 M., oremail: CN.Docchacki@sgs.com

S35 Bidg,No. 4, Janghan ndusiial Park, No. 420, Jtua Red, Bantin, Longgang D, Shercten, Chiew 518129 1 (B6-755) 25328888 f (8675583106190 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
- R EHESAEEH0S TR ILEAESCS K  AM: 518120 ! (86-755)25328888  f (B6-755) 83106190 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)

s document is
and within the limits of

55) 8307



SGS

Test Report No. T51910280909TC Date: SEP 20,2019  Page 2 of 6

Test Requested Conclusion
1. | The European Council Directive 84/500/EEC and its amendment 2005/31/EC-
Ceramic Articles intended to Come into Contact with Foodstuffs - migration Lead PASS
and Cadmium in the specified specimen(s) as listed
> Danish Ordinance on materials and articles intended for food contact (BEK nr
" | 822 of 26 June 2013) — Leachable Lead and Cadmium in Ceramic Food contact
materials and articles PASS
(Selected specimen(s) was/were tested as specified by the applicant, please
refer to test result page(s) for details)
3 Technical Guide on Metals and alloys used in food contact materials of -
' Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9.
a) Metal / Metallic Coating — Extractable Heavy Metals PASS

Remark: This declaration of conformity is only based on the result of this laboratory activity, the impact of the

uncertainty of the results was not included.

Fekkkkkk FOR FURTHER DETAILS, PLEASE REFER TO THE FOLLOWING PAGE(S) ******xx

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical
Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch Testing Center

Qu Ping, Kiky
Dept. Manager

5, com!enﬁglms =and-Ci ndltbnn: aspx and, for

Unless olherwlse agrsad in wrlllng thls document Is issued by the Company subject to its General Condmons fo‘: Sar\fica printed
mat d

subject o Terms anrj Cnndlllons for Electmnil:: cibumén%ﬁ

Client’s instructions, if any. The C ole is to its Client and this d t does nol

or
at hitp: s-and- Cclndtlln_n_sﬂ'ermg‘ a-Document. a
Attention is drawn to the of liability, |¥ urfsElT’%Fon Taaues as'ﬂned' therein. Any holder of this dBcumenfTs
advised that information contained hereon reﬂecls the Cornpany ] llndlnqs at the time of Ils lnlewonllon only and w-thln the Ilmltts of
parties to a

transaction from a;mm.lelng all their rights and o:ligalions under he his do ot t:anm:ilI b: repr

except in full, without prior wmton approval of t
of this d tis unlawful and
results shown in this laBl report refer unly to the aample{a) lasted and such sample(s) are ratalned for 30 days Dnly

1443, or email: CN J_LL heck@sgs.com

Attention:To check the authenticity of testing / inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone:(86

flend be d to the fullest extent of the Iaw Unless otherwise stated the

755) 8307

I | S5 B, No. 4, Jangheo Industial Pk, Mo. 430, Jtusa R, Banton, Longgang Destic, Sherchen,China 518129 ¢ (86-755) 25328888 { (B6-756) 83106100 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
- WA & HEEAE SRS TR IV EMESCS A A5 518120 1t (86-755)25328888  f (B6-755)83106190 e sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




SGS

Test Report No. T51910280909TC Date: SEP 20,2019  Page 30f 6

Results:

1. European Council Directive 84/500/EEC & its amendment 2005/31/EC - Leachable Lead and Cadmium

Test Method : With reference to European Directive 84/500/EEC and its amendment 2005/31/EC.
Analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

Sample 001 Category 2
Vol. of 4%HAc used Vol. of 4%HAc used for lid Depth
(mL) (mL) (mm)
1 1150 50 97

Leachable Lead Leachable Cadmium

(ma/L) (ma/L)
1 <0.1 <0.02
Limit 4.0 0.3

Test Part Description :

Specimen No.  SGS Sample ID Description
SN1 SZX19-019578.001 Glazed blue & brown ceramic teapot w/ lid

Remarks :
(1) mg/dm2 = milligram per square decimeter
(2) mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
(3) °C= degree Celsius
(4) < =less than
(5) MDL = Method Detection Limit
(6) ND = Not Detected (< MDL)

Notes :

Category 1: Articles that cannot be filled and articles that can be filled, the internal depth of which does
not exceed 25 mm.

Category 2: Articles, not in categories 1 or 3, which can be filled.

Category 3: Cooking ware; packaging and storage vessels having a capacity of more than three liters.

Unless olherwlse sgrsed in wrlllng thls document Is issued by the Company subject to its General Condmons of Sar\fica prlntod
lg; W, 808, com!enf_"g ms-and-Ci ndltk:n: aspx and, for format d
subject o Terms and Cnndlllnna for Electmnil:: ocumen s a

5-8| Cclndillnnm’Term“e Document.as

Attention is drawn to the of liability, Tr‘l’aa ﬂon T'aauos an'ﬂnsd' therein. Any holder of this %cumenﬁ"s
advised that information contained hereon refl the Comp at the time of Ils lnlewonllon only and wlthln the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The C sole s to its" Client and thi t does not parties to a
transaction from a;mlc.lelng all their rights and obllgalions under This cannot be repr
except in \‘uII wlthout prior wmton approval of lh 4 ny hori forgery or falsifl of the

f this it is unlawful and off d to |he fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results ﬂhuwn in thls test fﬂpurl refer only to the samplei_’a) Iastad and such sampla(s) are ratalned lol 20 days Dnly
Attentic Tr_. chack the authenticity of testing / inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone:{86-755) 8307
1443, or emall: E.N Docc \-.ch..l sgs.com

SGSmNai.MMMmmmmmmmmwmun 518129 ! (86-755)25328888  f (B6-755)83106190 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
- R EHEEAE SRS TR I L BAMESGSAH Al 518120 | (85-755)25328888  f (B6-755)83108190 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report No. T51910280909TC Date: SEP 20,2019  Page 4 of 6

2. Danish Ordinance on materials and articles intended for food contact (BEK nr 822 of 26 June 2013) —
Leachable Lead and Cadmium in Ceramic Food contact materials and articles

Method : With reference to Danish Ordinance on materials and articles intended for food contact (BEK nr 822
of 26 June 2013). Analysis was performed by Atomic Absorption Spectrometry.

Glazed blue & brown ceramic teapot w/ lid | Reporting |Category 2
Test Item 1 2 3 ° 4 Eimit : Li?nity
Released Lead (mg/L) ND ND ND ND 0.1 4.0
Released Cadmium (mg/L) ND ND ND ND 0.01 0.3
Volume of 4% Acetic acid used (mL) 1150 1150 1150 1150 - -
Depth (mm) 97 97 97 97 - -
Diameter (mm) 84 84 84 84 - -
Comment PASS - -

Note : 1. mg/L = milligram per liter
2. mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter
3. ND = Not Detected

Remark : 1. Category 1 -
a. Articles which cannot be filled.
b. Articles for filling, whose internal depth measured between the lowest point and the upper
edge horizontal level is not more than 25 mm.
c. Articles intended to drink of (Lip & rim region).
2. Category 2 — Articles, not in categories 1 or 3, which can be filled.
3. Category 3 -
a. Cooking ware
b. Packaging and storage vessels having a capacity of more than three litres.

Unless olherwuse agrsad in wrlllng thls documant is tssuec by the Company subject to lts General Condmons of Samce printed
at ht com!enﬁglms and Condltbons a_pr. and, !cr fi r

subject to Terms anrj Cnn:llllons for Elsctmnil:: &dbuméﬁ at hitp: Ig Y fF """" -Conditions/Terms-e-Document. a; {:
Attention is drawn to the of liability, jurisdiction Taaues as'ﬂned therein. J‘iny holder of this document Is
advised that information contained hereon reﬂecls the Compnny ] llndlnqs at the time of Ils lnlewonllon only and wi thln the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The C ole is to its Client and thi t does nol parties to a
transaction from axen:uslng all lhelr rights and ob!igal]ons under he his do cannot be repr

except in full, without prior wmtsn approval of the . ny hori i forgery or falsifl of the

of this it is unlawful and off d to lhe fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
reaulta Shown in thls last I'Bpurl refel unly to the aample{s} lasted and such sn mpla[s] are retained for 30 days t:ml',r
Atte che f testing / inspection report & certificate, please contact telephone:(86-755) 8307
email F,'N ‘J.‘.‘:: chack

mmmammmmmmmmmmmm 518129 | (86-755)25328868  f (96-755)83106190 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
: lﬂ - EHEFAEER0S TR I L BMESGSAH A 518120 | (85-755)25328888  f (B6-755)83108190 e sgs.china@sgs.com
1

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SG

Test Report

No. T51910280909TC

Date: SEP 20, 2019

Page 5 of 6

3. Technical Guide on Metals and alloys used in food contact materials of Council of Europe Resolution

CM/Res(2013)9

a) Metal / Metallic coating — Extractable heavy metals

Method : Sample preparation in 0.5% citric acid (p/v) in agueous solution at 70°C for 2 hours with reference to
EN13130-1:2004 for selection of test method, followed by analysis using Inductively Coupled Argon
Plasma Spectrometry (ICP) and Inductively coupled plasma-mass spectrometry (ICP-MS).

Result (mg/kg)

Reportin Specific Release

Test Item EF 1 R Eimit ° zrr)l(g?lfég I:)Limit (SRL)

Migration 3" Migration (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Aluminium (Al) ND ND 0.2 35 5
Antimony (Sb) ND ND 0.02 0.28 0.04
Arsenic (As) ND ND 0.001 0.014 0.002
Barium (Ba) ND ND 0.25 8.4 1.2
Beryllium (Be) ND ND 0.005 0.07 0.01
Cadmium (Cd) ND ND 0.002 0.035 0.005
Chromium (Cr) ND ND 0.1 1.75 0.25
Cobalt (Co) ND ND 0.01 0.14 0.02
Copper (Cu) ND ND 0.1 28 4
Iron (Fe) 1.18 ND 0.25 280 40
Lead (Pb) ND ND 0.005 0.07 0.01
Lithium (Li) ND ND 0.02 0.336 0.048
Manganese (Mn) ND ND 0.25 12.6 1.8
Mercury (Hg) ND ND 0.002 0.021 0.003
Molybdenum (Mo) ND ND 0.02 0.84 0.12
Nickel (Ni) ND ND 0.05 0.98 0.14
Silver (Ag) ND ND 0.03 0.56 0.08
Thallium (TI) ND ND 0.0001 0.0007 0.0001
Tin (Sn) ND ND 5 700 100
Vanadium (V) ND ND 0.005 0.07 0.01
Zinc (Zn) ND ND 1 35 5
Comment PASS -- -- --

Sample Description :

1. Silvery metal (Filter)

Note : 1.mg/kg = milligram per kilogram of foodstuff in contact with
2. °C = degree Celsius
3. ND = Not Detected
4. According to Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9, the result from 3" migration shall
comply with the Specific Release Limit (SRL) and the sum of 15t and 2" migration shall not exceed
seven times of SRL for repeated use articles

Unlsss olherwuss agrsad in wrlllng thls documant is issued by the Company subject to lts General Condltrons ?I Samce printed
at ormsl

Attention is drawn to the

of liability,

sgs comien/Terms-and- Condltlcns aspx and, for
s at hitp: Il?

subject to Terms anrj Cnndlllons for Electronic &muman

urTsd‘IciFon Tasue

ms-and-Co dt ions/Terms-a-Document. al
a defined therein. Any holder aTIPﬂa documenfis

advised that information contained hereon reﬂecls the Company ] llndlnga at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of

Client's instructions, if any. The

pany's
transaction from axen:ualng all thair rights and ongaIJDns unciel he ti
except in full, without prior wnltsn approval of the An

is to Is Cllant and this doct.ll‘rllent does nol exonerate parties to a
h

ant cannot b: repr

of this d
hi

" el okl

! imsmw.:,mmmmm.mww.mmsm.m 518129 ! (86-755)25326888

s |PE- R - EREEEEER0STHIWEABSCS A AR 518120 1 (86-755) 253286888
1

forgery or

is la y be d to lha fullest extent of the law. Unless ctherwise stated the
results Ehown in t is lasl rapurl refel unly to lhe aample{a} lasted and sur,h sampla[s] are ralalned [Dl 3D days t:mlyr
g | inspec T L ple ont 2hor

f (86-755) 83106190 Www.Sgsgroup.com.cn
f (86-755)83106190 e sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

Sample Photo:

No. T51910280909TC Date: SEP 20, 2019 Page 6 of 6

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***

Unloss olherwlae ngrud in wrlllng thls uucumem Is issued by the Company sub]scl to itz General Conditlons R: Ssrvlce prlntod

E ?gs cnm!enf_l'grm -and- n: aspa an:

subject o Terms nm! Cnndlllnns for Electrcmiz: menis a mJen -andillon a ! ment.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the of liability, ind ur 5 on Téauos an“nsd'"l'ﬁ'"ral'""m der as iﬁ\ ocument is
advised that information contained hereon refl ’ findi at the time of its intervention onl and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The C I s to Its | Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and nhligauons under the This cannot be repr

except in full, without prier mltton approval of the C horized all ! farge ification of the t

of this d tis unlawful and d d to the fullest extent of the Ia\mI Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sampiai.'t) Iﬁstud und such sample(s) are relained for 30 days only.
Attention:To chack the authenticity of testing / inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone:{86-755) 8307
1443, or email: CN.Docchacki@sgs.com

SGS Bidg, No. 4, Janghan indusial Park, No. 430, Jbua Rsd, Bankian, Longgang Disti, Sherchen, Chira 518129 t (86-755) 25328888  f (B6-755) 83106190 www.sgsgroup.com.cn

- R EHEEAE SRS TR I L BAMESGSAH Al 518120 | (85-755)25328888  f (B6-755)83108190 e sgs.china@sgs.com
1

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



		2019-09-20T10:47:29+0800
	Shenzhen
	SGS officially issued document




